

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ANGELA I. GESSA, by and
through MIRIAM G. FALATEK,
her Attorney-in-Fact,

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO.: SC09-768
DCA CASE NO. 2D07-1928
LTC: 05-7548

MANOR CARE OF FLORIDA, INC.;
MANORCARE HEALTH SERVICES,
INC.; MANORCARE OF AMERICA,
INC.; MANOR CARE, INC.; BARBARA
PARLATORE a/k/a BARBARA A.
KOENING PARLATORE; and DAWN D.
BRUNER a/k/a DAWN JONES
DEBRUNNER (as to MANOR CARE OF
CARROLLWOOD)

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S JURISDICTIONAL BRIEF

Susan B. Morrison, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 394424
LAW OFFICES of
SUSAN B. MORRISON, P.A.
1200 W. Platt Street, Suite 100
Tampa, Florida 33606
Telephone (813) 902-9293
Facsimile (813) 902-9275
Attorneys for Petitioner

Isaac R. Ruiz-Carus, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 0017004
WILKES & McHUGH, P.A.
One North Dale Mabry Hwy.
Suite 800
Tampa, Florida 33609
Telephone (813) 873-0026
Facsimile (813) 286-8820
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS CONFLICT JURISDICTION TO BRING CLARITY AND UNIFORMITY TO FLORIDA DECISIONAL LAW BECAUSE THE <i>GESSA</i> DECISION EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH NUMEROUS DECISIONS OF THE OTHER DISTRICTS ON THE ISSUES OF:	
(1.) WHO DECIDES WHETHER AN ARBITRATION AGREEMENT IS ENFORCEABLE WHEN CHALLENGED AS VIOLATIVE OF PUBLIC POLICY, THE COURT OR THE ARBITRATOR?	
(2.) WHETHER SUCH PROVISIONS, IF VOID AS VIOLATIVE OF PUBLIC POLICY, ARE SEVERABLE?	
A. <i>Gessa</i> is in Direct Conflict With Decisions from the First and Fourth Districts on the Issue of Whether the Court, or the Arbitrator, has Authority to Determine the Public Policy Voidness Issue.....	5
B. <i>Gessa</i> is in Direct Conflict With Decisions From the Fourth and Fifth Districts on Whether Void Limitations Provisions in an Arbitration Agreement Can Be Severed, or Whether They Render the Entire Arbitration Agreement Void.	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

C. *Gessa* is in Direct Conflict With Every Other District on the Issue of the Voidness as Violating Public Policy of Limitation Provisions Which Defeat Remedial Remedies.....7

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alterra Healthcare Corporation v. Bryant</i> , 937 So.2d 263 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	1, 3, 6, 8
<i>Alterra v. Linton</i> , 953 So.2d 574 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007).....	1, 3,6
<i>Blankfeld v. Richmond Health Care, Inc.</i> , 902 So.2d 296 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2005).....	8, 9
<i>Cardegna v. Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 930 So.2d 610 (Fla. 2006).....	4
<i>Fletcher v. Huntington Place, L.P.</i> , 952 So.2d 1225(Fla. 5 th DCA 2007).....	7, 9
<i>Global Travel Mktg., Inc. v. Shea</i> , 908 So.2d 392 (Fla. 2005).....	6
<i>Lacey v. Healthcare & Retirement Corp. of America</i> , 918 So.2d 333 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006).....	7, 9
<i>Rollins, Inc. v. Lighthouse Bay Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 898 So.2d 86 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	3
<i>Seifert v. v. U.S. Home Corp.</i> , 750 So.2d 633 (Fla. 1999).....	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>SA-PG-Ocala, LLC v. Stokes</i> , 935 So.2d 1242 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2006).....	1, 3, 6, 7, 9
<i>Shotts v. Winter Haven, Inc.</i> , 988 So.2d 639 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	9
<i>Place at Vero Beach, Inc. v. Hanson</i> , 953 So.2d 773 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2007).....	7-9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Prieto v. Healthcare and Ret. Corp.</i> , 919 So.2d 531 (Fla. 2005).....	8
 <u>Constitution</u>	
Art. V, §3(b)(3), Fla. Const. (1980).....	2
 <u>Rules of Procedure</u>	
Rule 9.120(d) of the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.....	2
